grouped by portfolios of similar risk can be seen in tables 5.1a and 51.1b above which shows
the carrying amount of the insurance and reinsurance contracts. The Branch conducts
sensitivity analyses to quantify the exposure to the risk of changes in key underlying
variables. The valuations included in the reported results are calculated using certain
assumptions about these variables as disclosed above (see note 2).

The movement in any key variable will impact the performance and head office account of
the Branch. The table below shows how a change in ultimate loss ratios for current accident
year across all lines of business will affect the best estimate of net outstanding claims
reserves and therefore profit or loss.

Docusign Envelope ID: FAA0C3BD-FAAE-4739-93CE-B88C3AA321F3

Zurich Insurance Company Ltd
(Incorporated in Switzerland)
Singapore Branch

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

- 50 -

5. Insurance and reinsurance contracts (cont’d)

5.6a Sensitivity analysis – current year

Changes in
assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross

of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

2024 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Ultimate loss ratio + 10% (26,051) (6,143) (25,902) (6,138)
Discount rate + 1% 181 44 5,501 1,148

Ultimate loss ratio - 10% 26,051 6,143 25,902 6,138
Discount rate - 1% (182) (44) (5,736) (1,190)

5.6b Sensitivity analysis – period year

Changes in
assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross

of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

2023 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Ultimate loss ratio +10% (25,885) (5,539) (25,581) (5,482)
Discount rate +1% 139 32 4,588 871

Ultimate loss ratio -10% 25,885 5,539 25,581 5,482
Discount rate -1% (140) (32) (4,803) (903)

Docusign Envelope ID: FAA0C3BD-FAAE-4739-93CE-B88C3AA321F3

Zurich Insurance Company Ltd
(Incorporated in Switzerland)
Singapore Branch

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

- 51 -

6. Receivable and other assets

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Financial assets
Other receivables
  From head office affiliates 6,449 4,734
  From third parties 2,710 779
  Other fee services 222 246
Amounts due from investment brokers – 32
Accrued investment income 3,218 2,491
Derivative assets 712 466

Non-financial assets
Prepaid expenses 3,419 2,353

Total receivables and other assets 16,730 11,102

Derivative assets are carried at fair value through profit and loss. The receivables from
related corporations are unsecured, interest-free and are repayable on demand.

The table below shows the fair value and notional amounts for instruments as of 31
December. While these notional amounts express the extent of the Branch’s involvement in
derivative transactions, they do not, however, represent the amounts at risk.

6.1 Development of derivative financial instruments

2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Derivative
financial
assets

Derivative
financial
liabilities

Derivative
financial
assets

[…]

SGD USD KRW TWD JPY Others Total
2023 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial and reinsurance liabilities
Derivative financial liability (394) – – – – – (394)
Insurance contract liabilities (76,813) (168,637) (44,795) (2,839) (5,032) (118,548) (416,664)
Other payables and liabilities
(excluding reinstatement cost and
GST payable) (10,546) – – – – – (10,546)

Lease liabilities (11,744) – – – – – (11,744)
Reinsurance contract liabilities 62,913 (34,000) (12,442) (908) (2,400) (30,479) (17,316)

Total liabilities (36,584) (202,637) (57,237) (3,747) (7,432) (149,027) (456,664)

Currency exposure – 31,661 (1,977) 285 3,227 (13,659) –

The Branch has foreign exchange rate risk exposure mainly in US Dollars with immediate holding company/related companies balances
and transactions.

Docusign Envelope ID: FAA0C3BD-FAAE-4739-93CE-B88C3AA321F3

Zurich Insurance Company Ltd
(Incorporated in Switzerland)
Singapore Branch

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

- 63 -

10. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

USD/SGD
Rate strengthened by 5% (2023: 5%) 2,866 1,583
Rate weakened by 5% (2023: 5%) (2,866) (1,583)

KRW/SGD
Rate strengthened by 5% (2023: 5%) (276) (99)
Rate weakened by 5% (2023: 5%) 276 99

TWD/SGD
Rate strengthened by 5% (2023: 5%) (13) 14
Rate weakened by 5% (2023: 5%) 13 (14)

JPY/SGD
Rate strengthened by 5% (2023: 5%) 105 161
Rate weakened by 5% (2023: 5%) (105) (161)

Others/SGD
Rate strengthened by 5% (2023: 5%) (457) (683)
Rate weakened by 5% (2023: 5%) 457 683

Price risk

Price risk arises from negative changes in equity values. Investments in equity are
diversified and focus on developed market to manage the price risk.

A change of 10% in the prices of underlying shares would have
increased/(decreased) profit before tax as set out below:

Increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Equity securities at fair value through profit and loss
Increase by 10% (2023: +10%) 2,136 1,622
Decrease by 10% (2023: -10%) (2,136) (1,622)

Docusign Envelope ID: FAA0C3BD-FAAE-4739-93CE-B88C3AA321F3

Zurich Insurance Company Ltd
(Incorporated in Switzerland)
Singapore Branch

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

- 64 -

10. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate. Fair value
interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due
to changes in market interest rate. The Branch manages its interest rate risk by
placing such balances on varying maturities and interest rate term. The income and
operating cash flows are substantially independent of the changes in market interest
rates, as a large proportion of the Branch’s investment are in fixed income securities.

A change of 100 basis points (“bps”) in interest rates would have increased/
(decreased) profit before tax as set out below.

Increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Debt securities at fair value through OCI
Increase by 100 bps (2023: +100 bps) (11,254) (9,969)
Decrease by 100 bps (2023: -100 bps) 11,254 9,969

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments
should a counterparty default on its obligations. It is the Branch’s policy to provide
credit terms to diverse and creditworthy customers. These debts are continually
monitored and therefore, the Branch does not expect to incur material credit losses.

Credi risk - investment

Credit spread risk arises from modified expectations on the counterparty capability
to honour its financial commitments. The investment guidelines seek to limit the
credit risk of each of the portfolios through specifying eligible/ineligible investments;